The Group’s first Report and Accounts prepared under IFRS accounting policies will be for the period
ending March 31, 2006 and the first quarterly summary financial statements will be released for the period
ending June 30, 2005.

The purpose of this document is to explain the accounting policy changes arising from the adoption of IFRS
and their impact on the financial statements for the period ended March 31, 2005.

The financial information presented in this document has been prepared on the basis of those International
Financial Reporting Standards, International Accounting Standards, and International Financial Reporting
Interpretations Committee (IFRIC) and Standard Interpretations Committee (SIC) interpretations that are
expected to be applicable to 2005/06 financial reporting. These are subject to ongoing review and
endorsement by the European Commission, whilst the application of the standards continues to be subject
to interpretation by IFRIC as well as emerging industry consensus. As a consequence, further adjustments
to the accounting policies and treatments may need to be made in the first complete set of IFRS financial
statements for 2005/06.

2 Summary Impact

£m 2004/05
 UK GAAP IFRS Variance

H/(L)
%

Turnover 7,813 7,772 (41) (0.5)
Operating profit  540 556 16 3.0
Operating margin (pts) 6.9 7.2 0.3

Profit before tax 415 513 98 23.6
Earnings per share 23.4p 35.2p 11.8

Net assets * 2,684 1,397 (1,287) (48.0)

Reserves  2,220 940 (1,280) (57.7)

Gearing 52.1% 67.7% 15.6pts

* at 31/03/05
 Under IFRS, there are no distributable reserves as £1,043m of the reserves balance relates to share premium and revaluation

reserves.

The adoption of IFRS represents an accounting change only, and does not affect the ongoing operations, or
cash flows of the Group for 2004/05. There are some items that might impact the timing of tax cash flows in
the future.

3 Presentation

Section 5 of this report, and Appendix 3, contain reconciliations to assist in understanding the nature and

Page 4 of 30

value of the differences between UK GAAP and IFRS. Section 5 presents the balance sheets on transition at